

No. 99-536

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ROGER REEVES,
Petitioner,

v.

SANDERSON PLUMBING PRODUCTS, INC.,
Respondents

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Filed February 4, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Statement Pursuant to Rule 29.6	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Cited Authorities	iv
Counterstatement of the Case	1
I. Background	1
II. Factual Background and Prior Job Performance	2
A. Factual Scenario	2
B. 1993 Performance Problems of Plaintiff	7
C. Events Leading to Termination of Petitioner	8
D. Respondent’s Managerial and Employee Complement	14
III. The Decision to Terminate	14
IV. Reeves’ “Evidence” of Age Discrimination	16
V. The Decision of the Court of Appeals	18

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
Summary of Argument	19
Argument	23
I. Petitioner Attempts to Substitute his Opinion of Correct Business Judgment for that of Respondent	23
II. The Alleged Remarks of Chesnut Do Not Constitute Evidence of Age Discrimination	24
III. The Rule Petitioner Denominates as “Pretext Plus” is the Appropriate Rule Envisioned in <i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i>	28
IV. In the Case <i>Sub Judice</i> , Regardless of the Alleged “Pretext Plus” or “Pretext Only” Rule, there was Insufficient Evidence to Submit to the Jury	30
V. Petitioner’s Argument of Error by the Fifth Circuit in Considering All of The Evidence is Without Merit	37
Conclusion	44

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Abrams v. Lightolier, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Advantor Capital Corp. v. Yeary</i> , 136 F.3d 1259 (10 th Cir. 1998)	40
<i>Aka v. Washington Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 156 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	33, 40, 43
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	27
<i>Barbour v. Browner</i> , 181 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Bass v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 842 (8 th Cir. 1998)	40
<i>Bauer Lamp Co. v. Shaffer</i> , 941 F.2d 1165 (11 th Cir. 1991)	40
<i>Bell v. Gas Serv. Co.</i> , 778 F.2d 512 (8 th Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Bienkowski v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 1503 (5 th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Bodenheimer v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 955 (5 th Cir. 1993)	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Boeing Co. v. Shipman</i> , 411 F.2d 365 (5 th Cir. 1969)	38, 39, 40, 42
<i>Brown v. CSC Logic, Inc.</i> , 82 F.3d 651 (5 th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Cassidy Podell Lynch, Inc. v. Snydergeneral Corp.</i> , 944 F.2d 1131 (3 rd Cir. 1991)	39
<i>Chaffin v. John H. Carter Co., Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 316 (5 th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Combs v. Plantation Patterns</i> , 106 F.3d 1519 (11 th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1045 (1998)	24, 33
<i>Cone v. Longmont United Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 14 F.3d 526 14 F.3d 526 (10 th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 1295 (2 nd Cir. 1990)	39
<i>Dace v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 722 F.2d 374 (8 th Cir. 1983)	40
<i>Dace v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 728 F.2d 976 (8 th Cir. 1984)	40
<i>Davidson v. Quorum Health Group, Inc.</i> , 1 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (N.D. Ala. 1997)	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Deimer v. Cincinnati Sub-Zero Prod., Inc.</i> , 58 F.3d 341 (7 th Cir. 1995)	40
<i>EEOC v. La. Office of Community Serv.</i> , 47 F.3d 1438 (5 th Cir. 1995)	36, 43
<i>EEOC v. Texas Instruments, Inc.</i> , 100 F.3d 1173 (5 th Cir. 1996)	25, 38
<i>Elliott v. Group Medical & Surgical Serv.</i> , 714 F.2d 556 (5 th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 467 U.S. 1215 (1984)	24, 36
<i>Elrod v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 939 F.2d 1466 (11 th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Ercegovich v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 154 F.3d 344 (6 th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Fagan v. New York State Elec. & Gas Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Freeman v. Package Machine</i> , 865 F.2d 1331 (1 st Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Gagne v. Northwestern Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 881 F.2d 309 (6 th Cir. 1989)	25, 26
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943) ..	21, 42

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gautreaux v. Scurlock Marine, Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 331 (5 th Cir. 1997)	38
<i>Gray v. New England Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 792 F.2d 251 (1 st Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Griffin v. Washington Convention Ctr.</i> , 142 F.3d 1308 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	27, 28
<i>Grimes v. Tex. Dep't of Mental Health</i> , 102 F.3d 137 (5 th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Guthrie v. Tifco Indus.</i> , 941 F.2d 374 (5 th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 503 U.S. 908 (1992)	24
<i>Hoffman v. MCA, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 1117 (7 th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Hopkins v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 655 (6 th Cir. 1999)	26, 27
<i>Jackson v. E.J. Brach Corp.</i> , 176 F.3d 971 (7 th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Kelley v. Airborne Freight Corp.</i> , 140 F.3d 335 (1 st Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 932 (1998)	28
<i>Krystek v. Univ. of S. Miss.</i> , 164 F.3d 251 (5 th Cir. 1999)	25

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Manzer v. Diamond Shamrock Chemicals Co.</i> , 29 F.3d 1078 (6 th Cir. 1994) ..	23, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 41
<i>Mauter v. Hardy Corp.</i> , 825 F.2d 1554 (11 th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>McDonnell-Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	21, 41, 42
<i>Mendoza v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 1238 (11 th Cir. 1999)	38
<i>Merrick v. Farmers Ins. Group</i> , 892 F.2d 1434 (9 th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Mitchell v. USBI Company</i> , 186 F.3d 1352 (11 th Cir. 1999)	26, 33
<i>Molnar v. Ebasco Constructors, Inc.</i> , 986 F.2d 115 (5 th Cir. 1993)	36
<i>Montagne v. Am. Convenience Prod.</i> , 750 F.2d 1405 (7 th Cir. 1984)	26
<i>Morelock v. NCR Corp.</i> , 586 F.2d 1096 (6 th Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 441 U.S. 906 (1979)	39
<i>Norton v. Sam's Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1001 (1998)	24

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Panter v. Marshall Field</i> , 646 F.2d 271 (7 th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1092 (1981)	40
<i>Parklane Hosiery v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979) ..	21, 42
<i>Pilditch v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago</i> , 3 F.3d 1113 (7 th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1116 (1994)	32
<i>Polston v. Boomershine</i> , 952 F.2d 1304 (11 th Cir. 1992)	40
<i>Price-Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	26
<i>Ray v. Tandem Computers, Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 429 (5 th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Rea v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 29 F.3d 1450 (10 th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Rhodes v. Guiberson Oil Tools</i> , 75 F.3d 989 (5 th Cir. 1996)	34, 37, 38
<i>Ross v. Univ. of Tex. San Antonio</i> , 139 F.3d 521 (5 th Cir. 1998)	23, 24
<i>Schudel v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 120 F.3d 991 (9 th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 L.Ed. 2d 798 (1998) ...	40

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Shorter v. ICG Holdings</i> , 188 F.3d 1204 (10 th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Silva v. Worden</i> , 130 F.3d 26 (1 st Cir. 1997)	39
<i>Simmons v. OCE-USA, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 913 (8 th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Smith v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 875 F.2d 1325 (7 th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Smith v. Flax</i> , 618 F.2d 1062 (4 th Cir. 1980)	26
<i>Smith v. Stratus Computer Co.</i> , 40 F.3d 11 (1 st Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1108 (1995)	30
<i>Smith v. The Thresholds</i> , 1999 WL 410030 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	26
<i>Sreeram v. La. State Univ.</i> , 188 F.3d 314 (5 th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	23, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 37, 44
<i>Theard v. Glaxo, Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 676 (4 th Cir. 1995) ...	30
<i>Turner v. North Am. Rubber, Inc.</i> , 979 F.2d 55 (5 th Cir. 1992)	23, 24, 25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983)	37
<i>Udo v. Tomes</i> , 54 F.3d 9 (1 st Cir. 1995)	30
<i>Waggoner v. City of Garland, Tex.</i> , 987 F.2d 1160 (5 th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Walker v. Nationsbank of Fla.</i> , 53 F.3d 1548 (11 th Cir. 1995)	23, 32
<i>Walton v. Bisco</i> , 119 F.3d 368 (5 th Cir. 1997)	30
<i>Walton v. McDonnell-Douglas Corp.</i> , 167 F.3d 423 (8 th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986)	21, 38
<i>Williams v. Betz Lab.</i> , 1996 WL 114815 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	27
<i>Woodson v. Scott Paper Co.</i> , 109 F.3d 913 (6 th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 914 (1997)	27
<i>Woythal v. Tex-Tenn Corp.</i> , 112 F.3d 243 (6 th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 967 (1997)	24, 36
<i>Wyatt v. Interstate & Ocean Transp. Co.</i> , 623 F.2d 888 (4 th Cir. 1979)	39

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statute:	
AGE DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT ACT, (29 U.S.C. § 621, <i>et seq.</i>)	1
United States Constitution:	
Seventh Amendment	21, 37, 42
Rules:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50	19, 22, 37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b)	40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	37
Other Authority:	
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 1555 (6 TH ED. 1990)	29
